



Declaration of conformity

I the undersigned Magali JOFFROY, Matfer, 9/11 rue du Tapis vert 93261 Les Lilas , acting as CSR of the Group and Regulatory Affairs , declare that objects referred to in our catalogue as follows:

Label	Material's family and components*	Product code
roll of 200 covers - gn2/1	Polyethylene (PE)	716768

* in the case of multilayer materials, the components in contact with food are specified by inside outwards (if applicable, the functional barriers are specified)

Meet(s) the requirements set out in the regulations or guidelines European, French decrees and orders and other following, relating to materials and objects in:

Plastic materials including varnishes and coatings intended to come into contact with foodstuffs.

REGULATION 1935/2004/CE
REGULATION 2023/2006/CE
REGULATION 10/2011/UE & AMENDEMENTS
FRENCH DECREE N° 2007/766
FRENCH DECREE N° 2008-1469

Under normal and foreseeable conditions of use resulting in no modification unacceptable from composition or an alteration of the organoleptic characteristics of the foodstuff, this/these object(s) is/are fit:

- Contact with all types of food.
- Other: Frozen contact For long-term storage in chilled and frozen condition Heat treatment heating to 70°C max for up to 2 hours or heating at 100°C for a maximum of 15 minutes .
- Meet(s) the requirements of system REACH regulations 1907/2006/CE and amendments.



This declaration of conformity has been drawn up on the basis of the following elements:

- EU declaration of conformity (from the manufacturer or the marketer).
- Migration analyzes made by the manufacturer or the marketer.
- Global migration analyses:

Simulator(s) and test conditions:

Simulator	Time	Temperature
Huile	10 jours	40°C
Ethanol 10%	10 jours	40°C
Acide acétique 3%	10 jours	40°C

< the authorized limits

- Analysis of substances subject to restriction:

Name	Description	Limit	Result
Acide stéarique	MCDA n° 106	25 mg/kg	
Acétate de vinyle	MCDA n° 231	12 mg/kg	
1-octène	MCDA n° 264	15 mg/kg	
1-hexene	MCDA n° 356	3 mg/kg	
3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphényl)propionate d'octadécyle	MCDA n° 433	6 mg/kg	
2,5-bis (5-tert-butyl-2-benzoxazolyl)Thiophène	MCDA n° 500	0,6 mg/kg-0,6 ppm	



Name	Description	Limit	Result
3,5-Di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxybenzylphosphonate de monoéthyle, sel de calcium	MCDA n° 715	6 mg/kg-6 ppm	

< the authorized limits

By analysis:

By the following means: Par une méthode de calcul nous pouvons garantir le respect des limites de migration spécifiques dans les conditions suivantes : 100% de migration, 1kg/denrée alimentaire emballée avec 6dm² d'emballage épaisseur 100?.

- Presence of dual functionality additives:

Name	Description	Limit	Result
Monolaurate de polyéthylène glycol sorbitane	MCDA n° 568	Non	
Talc	MCDA n° 615	Non	
Polyethylene glycol	MCDA n° 638	Non	
2,6-di-tert-butyl-p-crésol	MCDA n° 315	3 mg/kg	

- Value of the actual SV ratio in contact with the foodstuff used or, in the event of an exemption with SV = 6, details of the conditions (cf. art. 17 et annex V-2.1.8 10/2011/UE): 6 dm²/kg d'aliment en contact

This declaration is valid only for the material or the object as delivered (empty packaging), and as long as there is no regulatory modification or change likely to cause a modification of the inertia of the material or the item.

In any event, compliance is understood to be subject to compliance with the conditions of storage, handling and use, taking into account the specific characteristics of the material or object, conditions as provided for by usage or professional codes.



In the event of a change in the characteristics of the packaged product, its composition or its destination, as well as in the event of a modification of the conditions of implementation of the material or the object, the person to whom this declaration is addressed must ensure the compatibility containing content for which he assumes, then, sole responsibility.

This declaration must be renewed in all cases where compliance with the above is no longer assured and in the event of a change in the regulations.

Les Lilas, 05/03/2025

Magali JOFFROY, CSR of the Group and Regulatory Affairs

